
In The Matter Of:
Department of Education

Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting

March 7, 2016

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File Department of Education 03-07-16 Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School Hearing.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
 

           DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
 
                   PUBLIC MEETING
 
              ACADEMIA ANTONIA ALONSO
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            Public Meeting of the Department of
 
  Education, taken pursuant to notice at the
 
  Carvel State Office Building, 820 North French
 
  Street, Second Floor Auditorium, beginning at
 
  5:05 p.m. on Monday, March 7, 2016, before
 
  Jennifer M. Guy, Registered Professional
 
  Reporter and Notary Public.
 
 
 
  APPEARANCES:
 
        CATHERINE T. HICKEY, ESQ.
        DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
           820 North French Street
           Wilmington, Delaware  19801
 
 
        JENNIFER NAGOURNEY
        CHARTER OFFICE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
 



2

 1                  MS. NAGOURNEY:  Good evening.  I
  
 2   declare this public hearing to be open.  My
  
 3   name is Jennifer Nagourney; I'm the executive
  
 4   director of the Charter School Office for the
  
 5   Delaware Department of Education, and I will
  
 6   serve as hearing officer for this public
  
 7   hearing.
  
 8                  Academia Antonia Alonso has
  
 9   applied for a major modification to its
  
10   charter.  As required by law, the matter was
  
11   referred to the Charter School Accountability
  
12   Committee.
  
13                  This joint public hearing is
  
14   being held by the Department of Education and
  
15   the State Board of Education to assist in the
  
16   decision of whether the criteria set forth for
  
17   approval in the Delaware Code have been
  
18   satisfied.  This hearing provides an
  
19   opportunity for public comment.
  
20                  I will now ask the others with me
  
21   today to introduce themselves.
  
22                  MS. HICKEY:  Good evening.  My
  
23   name is Catherine Hickey; I'm the deputy
  
24   attorney general with the Delaware Department



3

  

 1   of Justice, and I'm here today serving as
  
 2   counsel for the hearing officer.
  
 3                  MS. NAGOURNEY:  I would like the
  
 4   record to reflect that the notice of the time,
  
 5   date, and place of today's public hearing was
  
 6   published in the News Journal and the Delaware
  
 7   State News.  In addition, notice was published
  
 8   at the Charter School Accountability
  
 9   Committee's official place of business, on the
  
10   Department of Education's official website, and
  
11   on the State Public Meeting Calendar on the
  
12   State's official website.  Further, the school
  
13   was personally notified of the time, date, and
  
14   place of today's public hearing.
  
15                  A court reporter is present so
  
16   that a record of this hearing can be made.  It
  
17   will be necessary for each speaker to clearly
  
18   identify himself or herself before beginning to
  
19   speak so that the court reporter will be able
  
20   to note who you are.  The record of this
  
21   hearing will be provided to the Secretary of
  
22   Education and members of the State Board of
  
23   Education, together with any written or
  
24   electronic comments received at or before this



4

  

 1   hearing.
  
 2                  We will proceed in the following
  
 3   manner.  First, we will hear from any
  
 4   representatives of the charter who wish to
  
 5   comment.  Then we will take comments from
  
 6   anyone else who desires to speak.
  
 7                  I will now pause for a moment.
  
 8   If I could see a show of hands for everyone who
  
 9   wishes to speak for Academia Antonia Alonso,
  
10   just raise your hands.  For the sake of time, I
  
11   ask everyone to keep their comments to three
  
12   minutes.  If there's something you want to turn
  
13   in, you can hand it to me on paper and it will
  
14   be added to the record as if you spoke the
  
15   words aloud.
  
16                  At this point, we would like a
  
17   representative from the school to come forward
  
18   and speak.
  
19                  MR. PHELPS:  My name is Mark
  
20   Phelps, principal at Academia Antonia Alonso.
  
21                  I first just want to offer my
  
22   thanks to our parents and our PTA and our board
  
23   members for being here.  I think with this
  
24   potential move exists a really unique



5

  

 1   opportunity to really realize the mission and
  
 2   the vision of our school as it's created.  We
  
 3   are an expeditionary learning school; we are a
  
 4   dual-language school.  Obviously with
  
 5   expeditionary learning being based on outward
  
 6   bounds, the new location with the green spaces,
  
 7   the idea of an outdoor classroom I think is
  
 8   something we really feel can maximize what we
  
 9   do with regard to making learning come to life.
  
10                  You know, coming in new this
  
11   year, I think there has been some tremendous
  
12   learnings, some tremendous growth with our
  
13   school.  I think in taking an analysis of the
  
14   opportunities that are out there, I think it's
  
15   really going to strengthen what it is that we
  
16   do as a school profoundly.
  
17                  With that, the next person who
  
18   would like to speak.
  
19                  MS. CHAVERRA:  Good afternoon.
  
20   I'm one of the parents from Academia Antonia
  
21   Alonso.  My name is Luz Chaverra.
  
22                  We definitely need the space.
  
23   Every time I go pick up my son for the
  
24   afternoon pick up --



6

  

 1                  MS. NAGOURNEY:  If you could
  
 2   speak up; the mike isn't working.
  
 3                  THE INTERPRETER:  I'm sorry.  She
  
 4   said she's having problems when she goes to
  
 5   pick up her son every afternoon because of the
  
 6   parking situation.
  
 7                  And also, one of the things that
  
 8   her son always tells her that he's having a
  
 9   problem with is that there's not enough time
  
10   when they go to recess, not enough time when
  
11   they go to gym or do all their activities
  
12   within the school.
  
13                  MS. CHAVERRA:  I know the
  
14   problems that we as parents are having is we
  
15   have to go take the elevator to pick up the
  
16   kids because they're on the 6th floor.  And
  
17   other problems that we have when we go pick up
  
18   the kids, when we're in front of the elevator
  
19   is that there's so many different people from
  
20   different schools in there, and everybody is
  
21   confused because you don't know where we're
  
22   going, and we don't feel safe.  Thank you.
  
23                  MS. LLEWELYN:  Hi, my name is
  
24   Kathleen Llewelyn.  My son is a first grader at



7

  

 1   Academia.
  
 2                  I feel the move is very important
  
 3   for the future not only of my son, but of the
  
 4   school.  Moving us to the Odyssey Campus I
  
 5   believe would be the most perfect spot because
  
 6   of the learning philosophy that the school has.
  
 7                  And also, the restrictions that
  
 8   we are currently dealing with now with our
  
 9   current situation, the children don't have the
  
10   ability to go out and run off any energy
  
11   whatsoever.  They have a play area, but it's a
  
12   blacktop; it's an old parking lot.  They're
  
13   exposed to many elements that they should not
  
14   be exposed to during recess.
  
15                  I don't know what else to say.  I
  
16   just can't imagine a more perfect, ideal spot
  
17   to take my son to school at.  Thank you.
  
18                  MS. RODRIGUEZ:  Hi, my name is
  
19   Erica Rodriguez.  My son, Maurice Antonio
  
20   Rodriguez, goes to the wonderful school.
  
21                  It has been awesome, but I also
  
22   believe that he needs the green; he needs to
  
23   have that playground.  I mean, he doesn't have
  
24   it in our school, and given this opportunity to



8

  

 1   move to Odyssey, I think that he will like it
  
 2   more.  I mean, he likes it now, but just having
  
 3   that, I think it will really, really help him a
  
 4   lot.
  
 5                  Also, safety.  I just don't feel
  
 6   safe anymore in our building.  There's so many
  
 7   stuff that's happening around, that a lot of
  
 8   parents are not aware, but I am.  I work not
  
 9   too far away from there, and there's a lot of
  
10   stuff that's happening.  And I just don't feel
  
11   it's safe for my child or anybody's kids at
  
12   this point.
  
13                  Also, the fact that we are with
  
14   other schools in the building, it's just for
  
15   little kids or babies, because there's six, to
  
16   like, eight years old, and being with the
  
17   grownups, I don't want to call them grownups,
  
18   but the older kids, it's very difficult for
  
19   them.  Because they feel they're taking all
  
20   this space, they feel that they're not able to
  
21   do as much as the other kids.  I'm kind of
  
22   nervous right now.
  
23                  And another thing, too, I just
  
24   think that for them to be able to go to



9

  

 1   Odyssey, I've seen the place on Saturday, it's
  
 2   just a beautiful place.  I think that as a
  
 3   school, we can grow together, and I just think
  
 4   they would be safe for our kids.  And there's
  
 5   so much stuff we can do there because we will
  
 6   have the, I want to say the freedom.  I mean,
  
 7   as a parent, I don't believe that I'm free
  
 8   there where we are now.  We're not able to do
  
 9   as much as we want to do.  And I think if we're
  
10   able to move to the new place, we are able to
  
11   do so much for our kids, because at this young
  
12   age, they need so much.  They need parents to
  
13   get involved.  And one of the reasons parents
  
14   don't get involved now is because we're not in
  
15   a safe area, and parents don't want to stay
  
16   there after 6:00.
  
17                  That's all I have to say.  Thank
  
18   you.
  
19                  MS. WILLIAMS:  Hello.  My name is
  
20   Lavette Williams.  My granddaughter goes to
  
21   Academia.  This is her first year; she is in
  
22   kindergarten.  And we went out to see the site
  
23   on this past weekend, and the fact that we
  
24   could get there, restructure it, we could grow



10

  

 1   in it, and the different schools have their own
  
 2   site.  I come from an area where the schools,
  
 3   you went to one kind of school for this grade,
  
 4   and one school for this grade.  So it's kind of
  
 5   different with all the schools and all the ages
  
 6   being together.
  
 7                  The site we went out to, it was
  
 8   perfect, how they had it set up, how they would
  
 9   do the cafeteria, how they would move
  
10   everything around.  It would help the children
  
11   grow better, understand better, and learn
  
12   better if they go out and get in this better
  
13   environment.  So I really hope you all really
  
14   think hard on this, but it's a great
  
15   opportunity for our children.
  
16                  And my granddaughter is learning
  
17   Spanish, and it's so beautiful to hear her in
  
18   the car and hearing another language and
  
19   knowing what it means.  And if things don't
  
20   change, it might have to change for her, and it
  
21   might be for the better.  So I wish you all
  
22   would consider coming to this new environment.
  
23   Thank you.
  
24                  MS. RYAN:  Hi, my name is



11

  

 1   Patricia Ryan; my son is in first grade at
  
 2   Academia Antonia Alonso.
  
 3                  I only have one concern.  Each
  
 4   day they eat lunch at 10:45.  By the time they
  
 5   get home, they're starving.  If we had a
  
 6   standalone school, they could eat at a
  
 7   different time, and a lot of kids wouldn't come
  
 8   home starving.
  
 9                  That's all I have; thank you.
  
10                  MS. SUAREZ:  Hi, my name is
  
11   Anagreh Suarez.  I have two kids; one in first
  
12   grade, one in second grade.
  
13                  MS. NAGOURNEY:  What is the name?
  
14                  MS. SUAREZ:  Anagrah Suarez.
  
15                  THE INTERPRETER:  She says she
  
16   wasn't -- she marked that she wasn't going to
  
17   speak.
  
18                  She said that the bathrooms in
  
19   our school, they are not safe; she said the
  
20   doors don't lock all the way.  And she said her
  
21   kid was inside the bathroom, and as he tried to
  
22   pull the door to get out, he got cut right here
  
23   on the right side.
  
24                  And she said the time it takes to



12

  

 1   get them into the elevator, she said it's not
  
 2   safe.  And she said she said the time they take
  
 3   to go in the transition, it just takes too much
  
 4   time away from them that they could be doing
  
 5   something else, you know, like learning more
  
 6   stuff.  And also she doesn't feel that the
  
 7   school is safe at all.
  
 8                  MR. HRONSKY:  Hello.  My name is
  
 9   Bob Hronsky.  I'm the father of a kindergarten
  
10   student who is attending Academia.
  
11                  I live in the neighborhood.  I
  
12   have the pleasure of walking him to school
  
13   every morning, and often seeing the head of
  
14   school, Dr. Phelps, by the elevators helping
  
15   transition the kids to go upstairs.  So clearly
  
16   that's not the highest and best use of his
  
17   time.  And that's just one example of why I'm
  
18   here in support of the major modification.
  
19                  I have read it, and I am in full
  
20   support of it.  I'm happy to be here, and I'm
  
21   happy that the state is following this vetting
  
22   process and requiring charter schools to
  
23   prepare major modifications.  I think it's a
  
24   good process, and I support it.  I think it



13

  

 1   will have a good impact on my child.  And I
  
 2   also went out, our family went out to see the
  
 3   new proposed site, and we fully support it.
  
 4                  Having met Dr. Phelps and some
  
 5   members of the board, I also feel that the
  
 6   board and the management are on the right track
  
 7   here, and they have our full support.
  
 8                  I do want to say, kind of going
  
 9   off topic a little bit, while my main purpose
  
10   of being here is to support Academia, I am a
  
11   resident of Midtown Brandywine, which also
  
12   recently received a charter school called the
  
13   Freire Charter School.  That school did not go
  
14   through this major modification process when it
  
15   changed locations.  That vetting, that public
  
16   process did not take place.  It has begun to
  
17   have negative impact on the quality of life for
  
18   me and my neighbors.  I urge the state and all
  
19   of those who are in charge to follow the same
  
20   process for all the schools according to all
  
21   the regs and laws, and to look into whether
  
22   there were any laws or rights that weren't
  
23   followed in that process for that school.
  
24                  But I just want to finish by



14

  

 1   saying that's not the main purpose for me to be
  
 2   here.  We should shine the light on this
  
 3   process; the charter schools are the future of
  
 4   our schools in the city.
  
 5                  MS. ROMERO:  Hello, my name is
  
 6   Maribel Romero, and I actually have three kids
  
 7   go to Academia Antonia Alonso.  As a parent, my
  
 8   main concern is when the kids go outside for
  
 9   recess, the intersections that they have to
  
10   cross.  And again, when they have the fire
  
11   drills and stuff like that, going down the
  
12   stairs, I can just imagine the kids.  A lot of
  
13   times the teachers know these are fire drills,
  
14   the kids don't.  They get scared, I imagine
  
15   stampedes, running down the stairs, a couple of
  
16   flight of stairs.
  
17                  A another things is they have to
  
18   stand outside, another busy intersection.  As a
  
19   parent, that's my concern, the intersection
  
20   around the school; I feel the kids are in
  
21   harm's way.
  
22                  So I also went to go see the new
  
23   location, as other parents did.  I liked it.  I
  
24   kind of felt it was a little bit more secure;



15

  

 1   not as much traffic.  I think the only time we
  
 2   would be worried about traffic is the kids
  
 3   coming in or when they're being dismissed, but
  
 4   not like they have to deal with the traffic now
  
 5   nonstop.  That's all I have; thank you.
  
 6                  MS. NAGOURNEY:  Is there anyone
  
 7   else that wishes to speak for Academia Antonia
  
 8   Alonso?  If not, this hearing is now closed; I
  
 9   thank everyone for participating today.
  
10                  (Hearing adjourned at 5:26 p.m.)
  
11
  
12
  
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24



16

  
  
  
  

 1   State of Delaware)
                    )
 2   New Castle County)
  
 3
  
 4
  
 5            CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
  
 6
  
 7         I, Jennifer M. Guy, Professional Reporter
  
 8   and Notary Public, do hereby certify that the
  
 9   foregoing record, pages 1 to 16 inclusive, is a
  
10   true and accurate transcript of my stenographic
  
11   notes taken on March 7, 2016, in the
  
12   above-captioned matter.
  
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
               Jennifer M. Guy, RPR
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24

 



Department of Education 
Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting
March 7, 2016

A

ability (1)

    7:10

able (6)

    3:19 8:20,24 9:8,10,

    10

Academia (11)

    2:8 4:9,20 5:20 7:1 

    9:21 11:2 12:10 13:10 

    14:7 15:7

according (1)

    13:20

Accountability (2)

    2:11 3:8

activities (1)

    6:11

actually (1)

    14:6

added (1)

    4:14

addition (1)

    3:7

adjourned (1)

    15:10

after (1)

    9:16

afternoon (3)

    5:19,24 6:5

again (1)

    14:10

age (1)

    9:12

ages (1)

    10:5

Alonso (7)

    2:8 4:9,20 5:21 

    11:2 14:7 15:8

aloud (1)

    4:15

also (10)

    6:7 7:7,21 8:5,13 

    12:6 13:2,5,11 14:22

always (1)

    6:8

Anagrah (1)

    11:14

Anagreh (1)

    11:11

analysis (1)

    5:13

another (4)

    8:23 10:18 14:17,18

Antonia (7)

    2:8 4:9,20 5:20 

    11:2 14:7 15:7

Antonio (1)

    7:19

anymore (1)

    8:6

anyone (2)

    4:6 15:6

applied (1)

    2:9

approval (1)

    2:17

area (3)

    7:11 9:15 10:2

around (3)

    8:7 10:10 14:20

assist (1)

    2:15

attending (1)

    12:10

attorney (1)

    2:24

aware (1)

    8:8

away (2)

    8:9 12:4

awesome (1)

    7:21

B

babies (1)

    8:15

based (1)

    5:5

bathroom (1)

    11:21

bathrooms (1)

    11:18

beautiful (2)

    9:2 10:17

before (2)

    3:18,24

beginning (1)

    3:18

begun (1)

    13:16

being (7)

    2:14 4:23 5:5 8:16 

    10:6 13:10 15:3

believe (3)

    7:5,22 9:7

best (1)

    12:16

better (5)

    10:11,11,12,12,21

bit (2)

    13:9 14:24

blacktop (1)

    7:12

Board (5)

    2:15 3:22 4:22 13:5,

    6

Bob (1)

    12:9

bounds (1)

    5:6

Brandywine (1)

    13:11

building (2)

    8:6,14

business (1)

    3:9

busy (1)

    14:18

C

cafeteria (1)

    10:9

Calendar (1)

    3:11

call (1)

    8:17

called (1)

    13:12

Campus (1)

    7:4

car (1)

    10:18

Catherine (1)

    2:23

change (2)

    10:20,20

changed (1)

    13:15

charge (1)

    13:19

Charter (9)

    2:4,10,11 3:8 4:4 

    12:22 13:12,13 14:3

CHAVERRA (3)

    5:19,21 6:13

child (2)

    8:11 13:1

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(17) ability - child



Department of Education 
Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting
March 7, 2016

children (3)

    7:9 10:10,15

city (1)

    14:4

classroom (1)

    5:7

clearly (2)

    3:17 12:15

closed (1)

    15:8

Code (1)

    2:17

come (4)

    4:17 5:9 10:2 11:7

coming (3)

    5:10 10:22 15:3

comment (2)

    2:19 4:5

comments (3)

    3:24 4:5,11

Committee (1)

    2:12

Committee's (1)

    3:9

concern (3)

    11:3 14:8,19

confused (1)

    6:21

consider (1)

    10:22

could (6)

    4:8 6:1 9:24,24 

    11:6 12:4

counsel (1)

    3:2

couple (1)

    14:15

court (2)

    3:15,19

created (1)

    5:2

criteria (1)

    2:16

cross (1)

    14:10

current (1)

    7:9

currently (1)

    7:8

cut (1)

    11:22

D

date (2)

    3:5,13

day (1)

    11:4

deal (1)

    15:4

dealing (1)

    7:8

decision (1)

    2:16

declare (1)

    2:2

definitely (1)

    5:22

Delaware (4)

    2:5,17,24 3:6

Department (4)

    2:5,14,24 3:10

deputy (1)

    2:23

desires (1)

    4:6

different (5)

    6:19,20 10:1,5 11:7

difficult (1)

    8:18

director (1)

    2:4

dismissed (1)

    15:3

door (1)

    11:22

doors (1)

    11:20

down (2)

    14:11,15

Dr (2)

    12:14 13:4

drills (2)

    14:11,13

dual-language (1)

    5:4

during (1)

    7:14

E

each (2)

    3:17 11:3

eat (2)

    11:4,6

Education (5)

    2:5,14,15 3:22,23

Education's (1)

    3:10

eight (1)

    8:16

electronic (1)

    3:24

elements (1)

    7:13

elevator (3)

    6:15,18 12:1

elevators (1)

    12:14

else (4)

    4:6 7:15 12:5 15:7

energy (1)

    7:10

enough (2)

    6:9,10

environment (2)

    10:13,22

Erica (1)

    7:19

evening (2)

    2:1,22

Every (3)

    5:23 6:5 12:13

everybody (1)

    6:20

everyone (3)

    4:8,11 15:9

everything (1)

    10:10

example (1)

    12:17

executive (1)

    2:3

exists (1)

    4:24

expeditionary (2)

    5:3,5

exposed (2)

    7:13,14

F

fact (2)

    8:13 9:23

family (1)

    13:2

far (1)

    8:9

father (1)

    12:9

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(18) children - father



Department of Education 
Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting
March 7, 2016

feel (10)

    5:8 6:22 7:2 8:5,10,

    19,20 12:6 13:5 14:20

felt (1)

    14:24

finish (1)

    13:24

fire (2)

    14:10,13

First (6)

    4:3,21 6:24 9:21 

    11:1,11

flight (1)

    14:16

floor (1)

    6:16

follow (1)

    13:19

followed (1)

    13:23

following (2)

    4:2 12:21

forth (1)

    2:16

forward (1)

    4:17

free (1)

    9:7

freedom (1)

    9:6

Freire (1)

    13:13

front (1)

    6:18

full (2)

    12:19 13:7

fully (1)

    13:3

Further (1)

    3:12

future (2)

    7:3 14:3

G

general (1)

    2:24

given (1)

    7:24

goes (3)

    6:4 7:20 9:20

going (5)

    5:15 6:22 11:16 

    13:8 14:11

Good (5)

    2:1,22 5:19 12:24 

    13:1

grade (5)

    10:3,4 11:1,12,12

grader (1)

    6:24

granddaughter (2)

    9:20 10:16

great (1)

    10:14

green (2)

    5:6 7:22

grow (3)

    9:3,24 10:11

grownups (2)

    8:17,17

growth (1)

    5:12

gym (1)

    6:11

H

hand (1)

    4:13

hands (2)

    4:8,10

happening (2)

    8:7,10

happy (2)

    12:20,21

hard (1)

    10:14

harm's (1)

    14:21

head (1)

    12:13

hear (2)

    4:3 10:17

hearing (14)

    2:2,6,7,13,18 3:2,5,

    14,16,21 4:1 10:18 

    15:8,10

held (1)

    2:14

Hello (3)

    9:19 12:8 14:5

help (2)

    8:3 10:10

helping (1)

    12:14

herself (1)

    3:18

Hi (4)

    6:23 7:18 10:24 

    11:10

HICKEY (2)

    2:22,23

highest (1)

    12:16

himself (1)

    3:18

home (2)

    11:5,8

hope (1)

    10:13

HRONSKY (2)

    12:8,9

I

idea (1)

    5:7

ideal (1)

    7:16

identify (1)

    3:18

imagine (3)

    7:16 14:12,14

impact (2)

    13:1,17

important (1)

    7:2

inside (1)

    11:21

INTERPRETER (2)

    6:3 11:15

intersection (2)

    14:18,19

intersections (1)

    14:9

introduce (1)

    2:21

involved (2)

    9:13,14

J

Jennifer (1)

    2:3

joint (1)

    2:13

Journal (1)

    3:6

Justice (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(19) feel - Justice



Department of Education 
Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting
March 7, 2016

    3:1

K

Kathleen (1)

    6:24

keep (1)

    4:11

kid (1)

    11:21

kids (17)

    6:16,18 8:11,15,18,

    21 9:4,11 11:7,11 

    12:15 14:6,8,12,14,20 

    15:2

kind (5)

    8:21 10:3,4 13:8 

    14:24

kindergarten (2)

    9:22 12:9

knowing (1)

    10:19

L

language (1)

    10:18

Lavette (1)

    9:20

law (1)

    2:10

laws (2)

    13:21,22

learn (1)

    10:11

learning (6)

    5:3,5,9 7:6 10:16 

    12:5

learnings (1)

    5:12

life (2)

    5:9 13:17

light (1)

    14:2

liked (1)

    14:23

likes (1)

    8:2

little (3)

    8:15 13:9 14:24

live (1)

    12:11

LLEWELYN (2)

    6:23,24

location (2)

    5:6 14:23

locations (1)

    13:15

lock (1)

    11:20

look (1)

    13:21

lot (6)

    7:12 8:4,7,9 11:7 

    14:12

lunch (1)

    11:4

Luz (1)

    5:21

M

made (1)

    3:16

main (3)

    13:9 14:1,8

major (4)

    2:9 12:18,23 13:14

making (1)

    5:9

management (1)

    13:6

manner (1)

    4:3

many (3)

    6:19 7:13 8:6

Maribel (1)

    14:6

Mark (1)

    4:19

marked (1)

    11:16

matter (1)

    2:10

Maurice (1)

    7:19

maximize (1)

    5:8

mean (3)

    7:23 8:2 9:6

means (1)

    10:19

Meeting (1)

    3:11

members (3)

    3:22 4:23 13:5

met (1)

    13:4

Midtown (1)

    13:11

might (2)

    10:20,21

mike (1)

    6:2

minutes (1)

    4:12

mission (1)

    5:1

modification (3)

    2:9 12:18 13:14

modifications (1)

    12:23

moment (1)

    4:7

more (4)

    7:16 8:2 12:5 14:24

morning (1)

    12:13

most (1)

    7:5

move (5)

    4:24 7:2 8:1 9:10 

    10:9

Moving (1)

    7:4

much (7)

    8:21 9:5,9,11,12 

    12:3 15:1

N

NAGOURNEY (6)

    2:1,3 3:3 6:1 11:13 

    15:6

name (12)

    2:3,23 4:19 5:21 

    6:23 7:18 9:19 10:24 

    11:10,13 12:8 14:5

necessary (1)

    3:17

need (3)

    5:22 9:12,12

needs (2)

    7:22,22

negative (1)

    13:17

neighborhood (1)

    12:11

neighbors (1)

    13:18

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(20) Kathleen - neighbors



Department of Education 
Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting
March 7, 2016

nervous (1)

    8:22

new (6)

    5:6,10 9:10 10:22 

    13:3 14:22

News (2)

    3:6,7

next (1)

    5:17

nonstop (1)

    15:5

note (1)

    3:20

notice (2)

    3:4,7

notified (1)

    3:13

O

Obviously (1)

    5:4

Odyssey (3)

    7:4 8:1 9:1

off (2)

    7:10 13:9

offer (1)

    4:21

Office (1)

    2:4

officer (2)

    2:6 3:2

official (3)

    3:9,10,12

often (1)

    12:13

old (2)

    7:12 8:16

older (1)

    8:18

one (9)

    5:20 6:7 9:13 10:3,

    4 11:3,11,12 12:17

only (3)

    7:3 11:3 15:1

open (1)

    2:2

opportunities (1)

    5:14

opportunity (4)

    2:19 5:1 7:24 10:15

other (4)

    6:17 8:14,21 14:23

others (1)

    2:20

out (8)

    5:14 7:10 9:22 10:7,

    12 11:22 13:2,2

outdoor (1)

    5:7

outside (2)

    14:8,18

outward (1)

    5:5

own (1)

    10:1

P

paper (1)

    4:13

parent (3)

    9:7 14:7,19

parents (8)

    4:22 5:20 6:14 8:8 

    9:12,13,15 14:23

parking (2)

    6:6 7:12

participating (1)

    15:9

past (1)

    9:23

Patricia (1)

    11:1

pause (1)

    4:7

people (1)

    6:19

perfect (3)

    7:5,16 10:8

person (1)

    5:17

personally (1)

    3:13

PHELPS (4)

    4:19,20 12:14 13:4

philosophy (1)

    7:6

pick (5)

    5:23,24 6:5,15,17

place (7)

    3:5,9,14 9:1,2,10 

    13:16

play (1)

    7:11

playground (1)

    7:23

pleasure (1)

    12:12

pm (1)

    15:10

point (2)

    4:16 8:12

potential (1)

    4:24

prepare (1)

    12:23

present (1)

    3:15

principal (1)

    4:20

problem (1)

    6:9

problems (3)

    6:4,14,17

proceed (1)

    4:2

process (7)

    12:22,24 13:14,16,

    20,23 14:3

profoundly (1)

    5:16

proposed (1)

    13:3

provided (1)

    3:21

provides (1)

    2:18

PTA (1)

    4:22

public (8)

    2:2,6,13,19 3:5,11,

    14 13:15

published (2)

    3:6,7

pull (1)

    11:22

purpose (2)

    13:9 14:1

Q

quality (1)

    13:17

R

raise (1)

    4:10

read (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(21) nervous - read



Department of Education 
Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting
March 7, 2016

    12:19

realize (1)

    5:1

really (8)

    4:24 5:1,8,15 8:3,3 

    10:13,13

reasons (1)

    9:13

received (2)

    3:24 13:12

recently (1)

    13:12

recess (3)

    6:10 7:14 14:9

record (4)

    3:4,16,20 4:14

referred (1)

    2:11

reflect (1)

    3:4

regard (1)

    5:9

regs (1)

    13:21

reporter (2)

    3:15,19

representative (1)

    4:17

representatives (1)

    4:4

required (1)

    2:10

requiring (1)

    12:22

resident (1)

    13:11

restrictions (1)

    7:7

restructure (1)

    9:24

right (4)

    8:22 11:22,23 13:6

rights (1)

    13:22

RODRIGUEZ (3)

    7:18,19,20

ROMERO (2)

    14:5,6

run (1)

    7:10

running (1)

    14:15

RYAN (2)

    10:24 11:1

S

safe (8)

    6:22 8:6,11 9:4,15 

    11:19 12:2,7

safety (1)

    8:5

said (8)

    6:4 11:18,19,20,24 

    12:1,2,2

sake (1)

    4:10

same (1)

    13:19

satisfied (1)

    2:18

Saturday (1)

    9:1

saying (1)

    14:1

scared (1)

    14:14

School (29)

    2:4,11 3:8,12 4:17 

    5:2,3,4,13,16 6:12 7:4,

    6,17,20,24 9:3 10:3,4 

    11:6,19 12:7,12,14 

    13:12,13,13,23 14:20

schools (9)

    6:20 8:14 10:1,2,5 

    12:22 13:20 14:3,4

second (1)

    11:12

Secretary (1)

    3:21

secure (1)

    14:24

seeing (1)

    12:13

serve (1)

    2:6

serving (1)

    3:1

set (2)

    2:16 10:8

shine (1)

    14:2

show (1)

    4:8

side (1)

    11:23

site (4)

    9:22 10:2,7 13:3

situation (2)

    6:6 7:9

six (1)

    8:15

something (3)

    4:12 5:8 12:5

son (8)

    5:23 6:5,8,24 7:3,

    17,19 11:1

sorry (1)

    6:3

space (2)

    5:22 8:20

spaces (1)

    5:6

Spanish (1)

    10:17

speak (8)

    3:19 4:6,9,18 5:18 

    6:2 11:17 15:7

speaker (1)

    3:17

spoke (1)

    4:14

spot (2)

    7:5,16

stairs (3)

    14:12,15,16

stampedes (1)

    14:15

stand (1)

    14:18

standalone (1)

    11:6

starving (2)

    11:5,8

State (6)

    2:15 3:7,11,22 

    12:21 13:18

State's (1)

    3:12

stay (1)

    9:15

strengthen (1)

    5:15

student (1)

    12:10

stuff (5)

    8:7,10 9:5 12:6 

    14:11

SUAREZ (4)

    11:10,11,14,14

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(22) realize - SUAREZ



Department of Education 
Academia Antonia Alonso Charter School

Public Meeting
March 7, 2016

support (6)

    12:18,20,24 13:3,7,

    10

T

taking (2)

    5:13 8:19

teachers (1)

    14:13

tells (1)

    6:8

thanks (1)

    4:22

their (3)

    4:11 6:11 10:1

themselves (1)

    2:21

there (10)

    5:11,14 6:20 8:9 

    9:5,8,16,24 13:22 15:6

they (25)

    6:10,11 7:11,13 

    8:19,20 9:4,12,12 

    10:8,8,9,12 11:4,4,6,

    19 12:2,4 13:7 14:9,

    10,14,17 15:4

thing (1)

    8:23

things (3)

    6:7 10:19 14:17

think (15)

    4:23 5:7,11,13,14 

    8:1,3,24 9:2,3,9 10:14 

    12:23,24 15:1

three (2)

    4:11 14:6

times (1)

    14:13

today (3)

    2:21 3:1 15:9

today's (2)

    3:5,14

together (3)

    3:23 9:3 10:6

topic (1)

    13:9

track (1)

    13:6

traffic (3)

    15:1,2,4

transition (2)

    12:3,15

tremendous (2)

    5:11,12

tried (1)

    11:21

turn (1)

    4:12

two (1)

    11:11

U

understand (1)

    10:11

unique (1)

    4:24

up (7)

    5:23,24 6:2,5,15,17 

    10:8

upstairs (1)

    12:15

urge (1)

    13:18

use (1)

    12:16

V

vetting (2)

    12:21 13:15

vision (1)

    5:2

W

walking (1)

    12:12

way (2)

    11:20 14:21

website (2)

    3:10,12

weekend (1)

    9:23

weren't (1)

    13:22

whatsoever (1)

    7:11

WILLIAMS (2)

    9:19,20

wish (2)

    4:4 10:21

wishes (2)

    4:9 15:7

within (1)

    6:12

wonderful (1)

    7:20

words (1)

    4:15

work (1)

    8:8

working (1)

    6:2

worried (1)

    15:2

written (1)

    3:23

Y

year (2)

    5:11 9:21

years (1)

    8:16

young (1)

    9:11

1

10:45 (1)

    11:4

5

5:26 (1)

    15:10

6

6:00 (1)

    9:16

6th (1)

    6:16

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(23) support - 6th


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	10:45 (1)

	5
	5:26 (1)

	6
	6:00 (1)
	6th(1)


	A
	ability (1)
	able (6)
	Academia (11)
	according (1)
	Accountability (2)
	activities (1)
	actually (1)
	added (1)
	addition (1)
	adjourned (1)
	after (1)
	afternoon (3)
	again (1)
	age (1)
	ages (1)
	Alonso (7)
	aloud (1)
	also (10)
	always (1)
	Anagrah (1)
	Anagreh (1)
	analysis (1)
	another (4)
	Antonia (7)
	Antonio (1)
	anymore (1)
	anyone (2)
	applied (1)
	approval (1)
	area (3)
	around (3)
	assist (1)
	attending (1)
	attorney (1)
	aware (1)
	away (2)
	awesome (1)

	B
	babies (1)
	based (1)
	bathroom (1)
	bathrooms (1)
	beautiful (2)
	before (2)
	beginning (1)
	begun (1)
	being (7)
	believe (3)
	best (1)
	better (5)
	bit (2)
	blacktop (1)
	Board (5)
	Bob (1)
	bounds (1)
	Brandywine (1)
	building (2)
	business (1)
	busy (1)

	C
	cafeteria (1)
	Calendar (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	Campus (1)
	car (1)
	Catherine (1)
	change (2)
	changed (1)
	charge (1)
	Charter (9)
	CHAVERRA (3)
	child (2)
	children (3)
	city (1)
	classroom (1)
	clearly (2)
	closed (1)
	Code (1)
	come (4)
	coming (3)
	comment (2)
	comments (3)
	Committee (1)
	Committee's (1)
	concern (3)
	confused (1)
	consider (1)
	could (6)
	counsel (1)
	couple (1)
	court (2)
	created (1)
	criteria (1)
	cross (1)
	current (1)
	currently (1)
	cut (1)

	D
	date (2)
	day (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	decision (1)
	declare (1)
	definitely (1)
	Delaware (4)
	Department (4)
	deputy (1)
	desires (1)
	different (5)
	difficult (1)
	director (1)
	dismissed (1)
	door (1)
	doors (1)
	down (2)
	Dr (2)
	drills (2)
	dual-language (1)
	during (1)

	E
	each (2)
	eat (2)
	Education (5)
	Education's (1)
	eight (1)
	electronic (1)
	elements (1)
	elevator (3)
	elevators (1)
	else (4)
	energy (1)
	enough (2)
	environment (2)
	Erica (1)
	evening (2)
	Every (3)
	everybody (1)
	everyone (3)
	everything (1)
	example (1)
	executive (1)
	exists (1)
	expeditionary (2)
	exposed (2)

	F
	fact (2)
	family (1)
	far (1)
	father (1)
	feel (10)
	felt (1)
	finish (1)
	fire (2)
	First (6)
	flight (1)
	floor (1)
	follow (1)
	followed (1)
	following (2)
	forth (1)
	forward (1)
	free (1)
	freedom (1)
	Freire (1)
	front (1)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	Further (1)
	future (2)

	G
	general (1)
	given (1)
	goes (3)
	going (5)
	Good (5)
	grade (5)
	grader (1)
	granddaughter (2)
	great (1)
	green (2)
	grow (3)
	grownups (2)
	growth (1)
	gym (1)

	H
	hand (1)
	hands (2)
	happening (2)
	happy (2)
	hard (1)
	harm's (1)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (14)
	held (1)
	Hello (3)
	help (2)
	helping (1)
	herself (1)
	Hi (4)
	HICKEY (2)
	highest (1)
	himself (1)
	home (2)
	hope (1)
	HRONSKY (2)

	I
	idea (1)
	ideal (1)
	identify (1)
	imagine (3)
	impact (2)
	important (1)
	inside (1)
	INTERPRETER (2)
	intersection (2)
	intersections (1)
	introduce (1)
	involved (2)

	J
	Jennifer (1)
	joint (1)
	Journal (1)
	Justice (1)

	K
	Kathleen (1)
	keep (1)
	kid (1)
	kids (17)
	kind (5)
	kindergarten (2)
	knowing (1)

	L
	language (1)
	Lavette (1)
	law (1)
	laws (2)
	learn (1)
	learning (6)
	learnings (1)
	life (2)
	light (1)
	liked (1)
	likes (1)
	little (3)
	live (1)
	LLEWELYN (2)
	location (2)
	locations (1)
	lock (1)
	look (1)
	lot (6)
	lunch (1)
	Luz (1)

	M
	made (1)
	main (3)
	major (4)
	making (1)
	management (1)
	manner (1)
	many (3)
	Maribel (1)
	Mark (1)
	marked (1)
	matter (1)
	Maurice (1)
	maximize (1)
	mean (3)
	means (1)
	Meeting (1)
	members (3)
	met (1)
	Midtown (1)
	might (2)
	mike (1)
	minutes (1)
	mission (1)
	modification (3)
	modifications (1)
	moment (1)
	more (4)
	morning (1)
	most (1)
	move (5)
	Moving (1)
	much (7)

	N
	NAGOURNEY (6)
	name (12)
	necessary (1)
	need (3)
	needs (2)
	negative (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighbors (1)
	nervous (1)
	new (6)
	News (2)
	next (1)
	nonstop (1)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)

	O
	Obviously (1)
	Odyssey (3)
	off (2)
	offer (1)
	Office (1)
	officer (2)
	official (3)
	often (1)
	old (2)
	older (1)
	one (9)
	only (3)
	open (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (4)
	other (4)
	others (1)
	out (8)
	outdoor (1)
	outside (2)
	outward (1)
	own (1)

	P
	paper (1)
	parent (3)
	parents (8)
	parking (2)
	participating (1)
	past (1)
	Patricia (1)
	pause (1)
	people (1)
	perfect (3)
	person (1)
	personally (1)
	PHELPS (4)
	philosophy (1)
	pick (5)
	place (7)
	play (1)
	playground (1)
	pleasure (1)
	pm (1)
	point (2)
	potential (1)
	prepare (1)
	present (1)
	principal (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (3)
	proceed (1)
	process (7)
	profoundly (1)
	proposed (1)
	provided (1)
	provides (1)
	PTA (1)
	public (8)
	published (2)
	pull (1)
	purpose (2)

	Q
	quality (1)

	R
	raise (1)
	read (1)
	realize (1)
	really (8)
	reasons (1)
	received (2)
	recently (1)
	recess (3)
	record (4)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	regard (1)
	regs (1)
	reporter (2)
	representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	required (1)
	requiring (1)
	resident (1)
	restrictions (1)
	restructure (1)
	right (4)
	rights (1)
	RODRIGUEZ (3)
	ROMERO (2)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	RYAN (2)

	S
	safe (8)
	safety (1)
	said (8)
	sake (1)
	same (1)
	satisfied (1)
	Saturday (1)
	saying (1)
	scared (1)
	School (29)
	schools (9)
	second (1)
	Secretary (1)
	secure (1)
	seeing (1)
	serve (1)
	serving (1)
	set (2)
	shine (1)
	show (1)
	side (1)
	site (4)
	situation (2)
	six (1)
	something (3)
	son (8)
	sorry (1)
	space (2)
	spaces (1)
	Spanish (1)
	speak (8)
	speaker (1)
	spoke (1)
	spot (2)
	stairs (3)
	stampedes (1)
	stand (1)
	standalone (1)
	starving (2)
	State (6)
	State's (1)
	stay (1)
	strengthen (1)
	student (1)
	stuff (5)
	SUAREZ (4)
	support (6)

	T
	taking (2)
	teachers (1)
	tells (1)
	thanks (1)
	their (3)
	themselves (1)
	there (10)
	they (25)
	thing (1)
	things (3)
	think (15)
	three (2)
	times (1)
	today (3)
	today's (2)
	together (3)
	topic (1)
	track (1)
	traffic (3)
	transition (2)
	tremendous (2)
	tried (1)
	turn (1)
	two (1)

	U
	understand (1)
	unique (1)
	up (7)
	upstairs (1)
	urge (1)
	use (1)

	V
	vetting (2)
	vision (1)

	W
	walking (1)
	way (2)
	website (2)
	weekend (1)
	weren't (1)
	whatsoever (1)
	WILLIAMS (2)
	wish (2)
	wishes (2)
	within (1)
	wonderful (1)
	words (1)
	work (1)
	working (1)
	worried (1)
	written (1)

	Y
	year (2)
	years (1)
	young (1)



